
                                                                        Page 1 of 3                 Resolution No. 2877.23   

TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2877.23 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN 
OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE 
ORDER #1 TO THE DESIGN-BUILD AGREEMENT WITH 
GERRITS CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE TOWN CIVIC 
CENTER PROJECT FOR WORK ON THE TOWN’S 
RECREATIONAL FACILITIES; FINDING THAT THE 
PURCHASE IS EXEMPT FROM COMPETITIVE BIDDING 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-275 OF THE TOWN CODE; 
PROVIDING FOR AUTHORIZATION; PROVIDING FOR 
IMPLEMENTATION AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2020, the Town Council of the Town of Golden Beach 

(the “Town”) entered into a Design-Build Construction Contract (the “Contract”) with 

Gerrits Construction, Inc. (“Gerrits”) for the Town’s Civic Center Complex Project; and  

WHEREAS, the original contract included work on the Town’s recreational 

facilities; and  

WHEREAS, the Town Council has approved a Re-Imagined Tweddle Park Plan 

that calls for changes and deviations from the original scope of work that was previously 

approved; and  

WHEREAS, the proposed scope of work includes drainage, earth work, site 

elevation and installation of new recreational facilities; and 

WHEREAS, the Town has negotiated a credit for the original scope of work in the 

original contract; and 

WHEREAS, the Administration continues to work with the contractor to finalize 

details that are still pending, and is asking the Town Council to allow the Town Manager 

and Mayor to finalize the scope of work, and  



                                                                        Page 2 of 3                 Resolution No. 2877.23   

WHEREAS, the final recommended enhancements and associated costs total an 

additional $875,690.78, including a negotiated credit of $237,915.22 attached to this 

Resolution as Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the new contract price with the additional amendments totals 

$7,962,239.52; and   

WHEREAS, the Town Council wishes to approve Change Order #1 to the 

Contract and adopt this Resolution to reflect the agreed upon changes between the 

Town and Gerrits. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE 

TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

 Section 1.  Recitals Adopted.  That each of the above stated recitals are 

hereby adopted, confirmed and incorporated herein. 

 Section 2. Total Contract Price.  The Total Contract Price shall be increased 

to $7,962,239.52. 

Section 3. Authorization to Execute Agreement.  The Town Manager and 

Mayor are hereby authorized to negotiate and execute Change Order #1   in 

substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” with the Contractor on behalf of 

the Town in an amount not to exceed $875,690.78, subject to final approval as to form, 

content, and legal sufficiency by the Town Attorney.  

Section 4. Competitive Bidding Waived.  That for the reasons set forth 

above, the Town Council hereby waives competitive bidding as set forth in the Town 

Code of Ordinances. 

Section 5. Implementation. The Town Manager and Town Mayor are hereby 

authorized to take any and all actions which are necessary to implement this 

Resolution. 





TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH 
One Golden Beach Drive 
Golden Beach, FL  33160 

 
________________________________________________________________ 

 
M E M O R A N D U M 

________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date: June 06, 2023 

To: Honorable Mayor Glenn Singer & 
Town Council Members 

From: Alexander Diaz,  
Town Manager 

Subject: Resolution No. 2877.23 – Approving Change Order #1 to the 
Design-Build Agreement with Gerrits Construction, Inc. for 
Work on the Town’s Recreational Facilities 

 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Town Council adopt the attached Resolution No. 
2877.23 as presented.    
 
Background: 
 
When the Town Council originally approved the Civic Center Project it included 
work on the Town’s Recreational Facilities. In our original contract with Gerrits 
Construction, the scope of work included several components that will be used 
as a credit within the new scope of work.  The contract called for the installation 
of two (2) hard surface tennis courts, one (1) clay surface tennis court, one (1) 
Pickle ball court, and one (1) basketball court. It maintained all facilities at the 
existing elevations with minimal improvements to the storm water system at 
these sites.  
 
In October of 2022, the Council approved the preliminary site plan for the Re-
imagined Tweddle Park.  Prior to this meeting, the Town held workshops to get 
resident feedback that could be incorporated into the park design. The design 
team made suggestions that would ultimately move the park layout in a slightly 
different direction.  In March of 2023, the Council was presented with a final site 
plan that exceeded the original expectations of the park.  The design that was 
approved at that meeting was released to the civil engineering team to complete 
the final grading, paving and drainage plan. 
 
As we begin to move into the next phase of the Civic Center Complex, it is 
important that the site itself be ready for the installation of the proposed 
amenities – this includes raising the site elevation substantially.  Currently our 

 

Item Number: 
 
_____4______ 



Page 2 of 3 
RESO 2877.23 
RE: Approving Change Order #1 for Gerrits Construction 
 
tennis courts are sitting at the level of our roadways.  If we were to install at the 
current elevation, the courts would deteriorate at a rapid rate causing the need 
for extensive maintenance and times where the amenities would not be usable. 
 
The Town has been working with the project civil engineering team to create the 
most robust storm water drainage system to ensure our park is safe from flood 
waters.  In tandem with the retrofit of pump station 1, and the elevation of the 
site, we will be able to preserve our amenities from damages caused by standing 
floodwater.  The courts will be elevated approximately +3’-0” and include a 
drainage system that will span the entire length of the three (3) proposed tennis 
courts. 
 
Our General Contractor (GC) has already completed portions of the storm water 
system connected to the parks.  We believe it would be in the best interest of the 
project to keep the same crew and complete the entire scope of work as it relates 
to park drainage and grading.  The courts are where we believe there is room for 
further investigation.  The staff and I have met with multiple court contractors to 
validate the numbers presented by our GC.     
 
The Town has negotiated a credit of $237,915.22 for the original scope of work that 
was included in the Gerrits Contract.  
 
This change order for the purposes of delivering phase one of the Re-imagined Tweddle 
Park is consistent with the original list of deliverables from Gerrits.  
 
The proposed change order calls for  
 Site Improvements which include-  $476,569.00 
 Demolition, Earthwork, Drainage   
 
 Recreational Facilities Installation  $489,987.00 
 2-Asphalt Tennis Courts 
 1-Asphalt Court with Synthetic Turf 
 2-Pickleball Courts 
  
 General Condition    $24,472.000 
  
 Contractor Profit    $57,578.00 
 
 Contingency     $65,000.00 
  
 Project Budget     $1,113,606.00 
 
  Credit     -$237,915.22 
 
 Council Approved Spending  $875,690.78  
 



Page 3 of 3 
RESO 2877.23 
RE: Approving Change Order #1 for Gerrits Construction 
 
*The Town is evaluating changing the Synthetic Turf Court to a rubber surface 
court, and is also in final negotiations with the contractor for additional scope and 
reductions.  
 
Fiscal Impact: 
   
The proposed scope for Earthwork, installation drainage, and sports courts with a cost not 
to exceed $875,690.78.  Funds will come from the Resident approved 2022 $7-million 
G.O. Bond Issuance.  


























	ADP9150.tmp
	Golden Beach, FL  33160

	ADP2AB8.tmp
	Golden Beach, FL  33160




