
TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA 

RESOLUTION NO. 27 43.21 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN 
OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN 
AMENDMENT TO THE DESIGN-BUILD AGREEMENT 
WITH GERRITS CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE TOWN 
CENTER PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR CONDITIONS; 
PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION AND AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2020, the Town of Golden Beach (the "Town") entered 

into a Design-Build Construction Contract (the "Contract") with Gerrits Construction, Inc. 

("Gerrits); and 

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Contract, Gerrits is obligated to design and 

construct a new Town Center Project (the "Project") for a Total Contract Price of 

$5,588,761.00; and 

WHEREAS, for various reasons the projected cost of the Project will exceed the 

Total Contract Price and Terms; and 

WHEREAS, the Town and Gerrits have agreed to equitably absorb the additional 

cost of the Project and have therefore agreed to increase the Total Contract Price to 

$5,988,761.00; and 

WHEREAS, the contract will be extended by an additional 180 days; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Council wishes to approve an amendment to the Contract 

and adopt this Resolution to reflect the agreed upon changes between the Town and 

Gerrits. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE 

TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Page 1 of 3 Resolution No. 27 43.21 







AMENDMENT 
TO 

DESIGN-BUILD AGREEMENT 
FOR 

TOWN CIVIC CENTER PROJECT 

This is an Amendment to the Design-Build Construction Contract (the "Amendment") 
entered into this __ day of April 2021 between the Town of Golden Beach, Florida (the 
"Town") and Gerrits Construction, Inc. ("Gerrits"). 

RECITALS 

1. The Town and Gerrits entered into a Design-Build Construction Contract on July 
9, 2020 for the construction for the new Town Civic Center (the "Contract"). 

2. The Town and Gerrits wish to enter into a written Amendment to amend the 
Contract under the terms set forth below. 

TERMS 

1. Recitals. The above stated recitals are hereby confim1ed and incorporated herein. 

2. Amendments. 

2.1 Total Contract Price. The Total Contract Price set forth in Section 4.3 of 
the Contract is increased from $5,588,761.00 to $5,988,761.00. 

2.2 Commencement of Work. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary 
within the Contract or the Notice to Commence issued by the Town on February 22, 
2021, the Construction under Section 5.14 of the Contract shall commence no later than 
May 30, 2021 with a full crew, materials and equipment necessary to begin and fully 
perform the Work. 

2.3 Bonds. The original bond(s) required under Section 9.1 of the Contract 
shall be delivered to the Village no later than May 30, 2021. 

Executed thisw_ day of April 2021. 

Gerrits Construction, Inc., a Florida 

corpo~ A/J 
By: / //_// 

David Gerrits 



 
TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH 

One Golden Beach Drive 
Golden Beach, FL  33160 

 
________________________________________________________________ 

 
M E M O R A N D U M 

________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date: April 20, 2021 

To: Honorable Mayor Glenn Singer & 
Town Council Members 

From: Alexander Diaz,  
Town Manager 

Subject: Resolution No. 2743.21 – Approving the amendment to the 
Design-Build Agreement    

 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Town Council adopt the attached Resolution No. 
2743.21 as presented.    
 
Background: 
 
At the June 16th, 2020 Regular Town Council Meeting, via Resolution 2681.20 
you approved the Design-Build agreement with Gerrits Construction, Inc. for the 
Town’s Civic Center Complex, for an amount not to exceed $5,588,761.00. Due 
to the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and the changing environment for new 
construction, new market requirements have greatly impacted the costs of 
construction materials. The project team has been working diligently over the 
past several months to navigate these changes alongside the contractor who has 
been evaluating multiple options for the Town.  
 
Recent news reports from the Associated Builders & Contractors, confirm a 
steady increase in costs of commercial & industrial construction since June 2020.  
Since January 2021, construction input prices rose 4.8% from one year ago.  
Nonresidential construction input prices experienced a 4.2% increase over that 
span.  Softwood lumber prices are up 73% on a year-over-year basis and iron 
and steel prices are up 15.6%.  Natural gas prices have climbed 30% over the 
past year.  

 

Item Number: 
 
_____10______ 



Page 2 of 3 
MEMO RESO No. 2743.21 
RE: Amending Design-Build Contract with Gerrits Construction, Inc. 
 

 
   
Despite these challenges, we have been making progress to ensure that we will 
keep the project delivered by the end of 2022. Currently, the project is in the final 
stages of permitting and DERM approvals.  We anticipate site mobilization and 
civil construction by the beginning of May 2021.  Below find a list of project 
milestones. 
 

DATE MILESTONE 

17-Jun 2020 Contract Award 

23-Jul 30% CDs 

26-Aug 60% CDs 

16-Sep Initial Structural Design 

21-Sep 75% CDs  

21-Sep Civil Permit Submission to DERM 

20-Oct Ground Breaking Ceremony 

20-Nov 100% Permit Set 

18-Dec Revised Structural Flooring System 

07-Jan 2021 Revised construction timeline submitted by Gerrits 

11-Jan  Revised Structural Permit Drawings 

15-Jan Site Construction Fencing installed 

19-Jan Golden Beach Review Complete - Rejected Structural Plans 

20-Jan Team meeting to discuss budget, COVID impacts & structural re-design 

21-Jan Team meeting with Golden Beach Building official ~ Structural Review 

28-Jan DERM approvals 75% complete 

02-Feb Revised budget received from Gerrits 



Page 3 of 3 
MEMO RESO No. 2743.21 
RE: Amending Design-Build Contract with Gerrits Construction, Inc. 
 

11-Feb Begin new final structural redesign  

22-Feb Notice to Proceed Issued 

12-Mar Complete structural redesign 

04-May Gerrits to begin civil site work 

09-April Revised budget received from Gerrits 

20-April Proposed Resolution to Amend the Design-Build Agreement 

15-May Gerrits to issue performance bond / Mobilize / Earthwork 

17-May Begin Pile Construction 

08-June Pour Pile Caps 

Late 2022 Final inspections 

Late 2022 Certificate of Occupancy ~ Project End 
 

 
However, certain elements of the project agreement needs to be amended in 
order to move forward with the project. The market prices have drastically 
changed the original pricing of the Design-Build agreement.  That being said, we 
have worked diligently with Gerrits Construction and we are confident that we 
have found a path forward.  
 
We propose the Town amend the original contract price of $5,588,761 to 
$5,988,761, an increase of $400,000. The additional funds reflect a shared 
burden by the Contractor and the Town for the soaring prices affecting the costs 
of goods and services created by the Global Pandemic.  
 
Residents will not receive a special assessment or in any way be required to pay 
for the additional funding request, nor will this additional funding delay or cancel 
any additional Capital Projects the Town is considering.  
 
We also propose extending the contract term by an additional 180 days. The 
global supply chain disruptions have caused major delays in securing goods and 
materials. This extension provides for a reasonable project completion timeline.  
 
Once the contract has been amended, Gerrits Construction will have 30 calendar 
days to deliver the Builder Bond.  In the two weeks following the amended 
contract, Gerrits must begin civil site work (May 4, 2021) and fulfill the terms of 
the contract.  
 
Fiscal Impact: 
   
A guaranteed amount not to exceed $5,988,761.  
 
The additional $400,000.00 is funded as follows: 
  
 $300,000.00 from the Fiscal Year 2020 Budget 
 $100,000.00 from Code Violations collected in the 2021 budget 


	ADPC9D3.tmp
	Golden Beach, FL  33160

	ADP94A3.tmp
	Golden Beach, FL  33160


